SUSTAINABLE STRATEGIES FOR GLOBAL LEADERS
RECEIVED

1:03 pm, Aug 30, 2007

Alameda County
Environmental Health

August 29, 2007
Project SI809-ST1-X
SAP: 135442

Mzr. Jerry Wickham
Environmental Health Services — Environmental Protection
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Request for Case Closure
Shell Service Station
809 East Stanley Boulevard
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:;

Delta Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products US
(Shell), submitted a case closure request for the referenced site on
April 2, 2007. In your response dated May 9, 2007 (Attachment
A), you requested additional information regarding this closure
request. The following letter addresses the issues you raised.

1. Tank Removals in Southern Portion of Site

In a December 4, 1986 report, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
(Kaprelian) documented field observations and soil sampling
following the removal of three gasoline underground storage tanks
(USTs) and one waste oil UST at the site on November 10 and 11,
1986 (Attachment B). The site map in this report shows an area in
the northern part of the site labeled “new tank area.” This map and
the fact that Delta has been unable to locate any information
regarding a later tank replacement/removal, including a file review
at the Pleasanton Fire Department, would indicate the fuel tanks
were relocated to this area following the 1986 UST removal, not at
a later date as stated in the previous Delta closure request.
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The December 4, 1986, Kaprelian report states the tanks were removed and appeared to be in
good condition. No fuel related odor was noted. Soil discoloration or the presence of
groundwater was not observed. Six soil samples were collected beneath the locations of the fuel
tanks and one beneath the waste oil tank. Analytical results of these samples did not detect the
presence of THC, BTX and VOCs,

2. Fuel Releases at the Site

In a September 8, 1986 letter report, Emcon Associates (Emcon), documented the drilling of four
soil boring on the site including soil sampling and sample analyses.. According to this report,
three of the borings (S-B, S-C and S-D) were drilled near the three fuel USTs (Attachment ).
While these borings were drilled to depths ranging from 31.5 to 35.5 feet, only soil samples
collected from depths between four feet and 20 feet (tank backfill and immediately below the
bottom of the tank backfill) were submitted for analyses. While gasoline related compounds
were not detected in any of these samples, in the report it was stated product odor was noted in
the soils from these borings from depths of approximately 27 to 35.5 feet.

From June 19 to 23, 2006, Delta directed the advancement of five soil borings (SB-1 through.
SB-5) at this site. One of these borings, SB-5, was advanced in the footprint of the former fuel
USTs, located adjacent to Emcon boring S-C and close to chon boring S-B and S-D (see
Figure 2, Attachment C). :

Analytical results from a soil sample collected from boring SB-5 at a depth of 35 feet indicated a
maximum total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (I'PH-(3) concentration of 1,480 milligrams
per kilogram (mg/kg). However, no benzene or the gasoline oxygenate methy? tert- butyI ether
(MTBE) were detected.

A groundwater monitoring well, MW-4, is located approximately 30 feet down gradient from the
location of boring SB-5 (Monitoring reports from 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006 and 2007 all indicate a
north-northwest groundwater flow gradient). Groundwater samples collected from MW-4 well
have been submitted for analyses of TPH-G, the gasoline related constituents benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX), the gasoline oxygenates MTBE, di-isopropyl ether
(DIPE), ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME) and tertiary butyl
alcohol (TBA). Analytical results from thirteen sampling events conducted from 2001 to 2006,
indicate that none of these constituents has ever been detected in the groundwater samples
collected from MW-4,

This information would suggest the TPH-G detected in the soil sample collected from SB-5 is
degraded, not affecting the groundwater and does not pose a threat to the environment.

3. Detailed Well Survey

A detailed well survey was conducted to locate all water supply wells (active, inactive, standby,
decommissioned, and abandoned wells) within a 2,000-foot radius of the site. A disk containing
all historic well log images of Township 03S, Range 02E, Section 7, 8, 17, and 19 was provided
by the California Department of Water Resources to conduct the well survey. A total of eight




wells where located within the specified radius. Sensitive receptor locations can be found in
Figure 3 and Table 1 shows all well completion information available from the DWR records.

Conclusion

Auvailable information indicates the tanks were relocated to the northern portion of the site
following the 1986 removal from the southern portion of the site and not at a later date.

Groundwater monitoring information indicates petroleum hydrocarbon constituents detected in
the soil have not impacted a monitoring well located approximately 30 feet downgradient from
the impacted soil and therefore is not a risk to the groundwater.

The sensitive receptor map (Figure 3) indicates only two potential supply wells located
approximately 4,800 feet down to cross gradient, well beyond the 2,000 foot radius requested.

REMARKS

The recommendations contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions based upon
the currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable
professional standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the
client. The contract between Delta and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks
specifically authorized by that contract or outlined in this report were performed. This report is
intended only for the use of Delta's Client and anyone else specifically listed on this report.

Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized reliance by any other third party. Other than
as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or implied warranty as to the contents of

this report.
Please contact Richard Garlow (Delta) at 408-826-1880 or Denis Brown (Shell) at 707-865-0251

if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.

Sincerely,
DELTA CONSULTANTS, INC.

erd. 573 ol

%; -~ | ﬂ NO. 7472

Abhik Dutta Richard A. Garlow, MS, PG
Staff Geologist ' Project Manager
Attachments:

Figure 1 — Site Location Map

Figure 2 -- Site Map

Figure 3 — Sensitive Receptor Location Map

Table 1 — Sensitive Receptor within 2,000 ft

Attachment A — Soil Sampling Report by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc., December 4, 1986
Attachment B — Tank Removal Closure Report by Weiss Associates, April 29, 1996




CC:

Attachment C - Response for Case Closure Letter, May 9, 2007
Attachment D — Well Completion Reports

Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US, Carson
Betty Graham, RWQCB — Qakland
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SENSITIVE RECEPTORS WITHIN 2,000 FEET OF SITE




Table 1

809 E. Stanley Blvd

Livermore, CA

Sensitive Receptors Within 2,000 feet of Site

Well

Date Instalied

Date Destroyed

Type

Status

Screened Interval
{feet bgs)

Depth
{feet bgs)

3812E 17C1

9/3/1843

NA

NA

NA

62-72
104-109
122-125
137-142
158-162
169-173
228-232
241-253
262-269
286-291
308-316
324-347
397-410

412

3S2E 17D1

10/20/1961

5/27/1981

Irrigation

Destroyed

256-264
271278
302-307
322-350

380

3S2E 17D3

NA

5/27/1981

NA

Destroyed

5-15

50

3S2ZE17F3

10/26/1951

NA

Bomestic

NA

112-136
136-142
156-160
166-172
190-196
208-214
220-244
256-268
280-286
292-316
334-346
356-324
418-424
460-472
478-480
496-508
520-568
580-582
604-610

658

3S/2E 17H80

NA

NA

NA

NA

165-282

282

3S/2E 18A

7/21/1960

NA

Test

NA

175-525

546

3S/2E 8N1

1/16/1958

NA

Municipal

NA

140-515

530

3S8/2E 8N2

1/16/1958

NA

Municipal

Active

140-515

526




ATTACHMENT A

RESPONSE FOR CASE CLOSURE LETTER FROM ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH
CARE SERVICES
MAY 9, 2007




ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 03
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ?

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

NP 2T ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
D [E? (PU E ” W [f, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Aameda, GA 94502-6577
i l MAY})4 2007 (510) 567-6700
May 9, 2007 (\)\ FAX {510} 3379335
L?.y S S

b, - e ——
A ket e v s g e
A s in

Mr. Denis Brown

Shell Olf Products US
209456 S, Wilmington Ave,
Carsaon, CA 20810-1039

Subject: Fual Leak Case No. RO0002524 and Geolracker Global 1D T0600162519, Shell#13-
5442, 809 East Stanley Boulevard, Livermore, CA 94550

Dear Mr, Brown:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewsd the case file for the above-
referenced site, including the recently submitted reports entitled, “Semi-Annuai Fourth Quarter
2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report,’ dated January 15, 2007 and “Request for Case Closure
Letter," dated April 2, 2007, Both reports were prepared on Shell's behaif by Delta Environmental
Consultants, Inc. The Quarlerly Monitoring Report presents the results from groundwater
sampling conducted on November 7, 2006. During a previous semi-annual groundwater
sampling event on January 10, 2008, tert-butyl alcohol (TBA) was datectad in wells MW-1 and
MW-2 at concentrations of 1,000 and 24 micrograms per liter {(ugfL), respectively. TBA was hot
detected In site wells during the November 7, 2007 groundwater sampling event. No further
groundwater monltoring is required at this time.

The "Request for Case Closure Letter,” concludes that there are no apparent releases of
petroleum hydrocarbons at the site, no Impacts to groundwater, and there are no known nearby
sensitive raceptors. The report requests closure of the fuel leak case for tHe site. Based on our
review of the case file and “Request for Case Closure Letter,” further documentation on the
removal of the farmer fuel USTs in the southern portion of the site and additional Information on
water supply wells Is required prior to consldering case closure, We requaest that you address the
technical comments below, perform the proposed work, and send us the reports daescribed helow.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Tank Removals in Southern Portlon of Site. Sometime after 1989, the fuel USTs were
apparently relocated from the southern portion of the site lo their current location near the
corner of Murletta and Stanley Boulevards. The “Request for Case Closure Letter," Indicates
that no repdrts that describe removal and location of the fuel USTs after 1989 could be
located. We request that you review your files and files from Livermore-Pleasanton Fire
Department in order to conflrm the removal of these tanks and provide information on the
conditions encountered during removal. As requested below, please submit this information
along with & copy of the Kapreallan Enginesring, Inc. report that describes the fuel and waste
oll UST removal In November 1988,




Mr. Denis Brown
RO0002524
May 9, 2007
Page 2

2. Fuel Releases at the Site. Thore is evidence of fuel releases at the site prior io 1986 In the
area of the former USTs. Product odors wére noted in boring logs for all three soll borings
advanced In 1986 in he area of the former UST {Emcon Assoclate September 8, 1986);
however, no soil samples were collected from the intervals where product odors were
ohserved.  Analytical rasults from soll boring SB-5 which was advanced in the area of the
formet USTs on June 23, 2006 indicate fhat the petroleum hydrocarbons are present In.soll
between depths of 25 o greater than 68.5 feet bgs with total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline being detected at concentrations up to 1,460 milligrams per kilogram (mgfkg).

5. Detalled Wall Survey. Previous well surveys for the site appear to only include public
drinking water supply wells located on Geotracker. Consideration of only public supply wells
is not sufficlent to assess whether there are receptors far the slte, We request that you
conduct a well survey to locate all water supply wells (active, inactive, standby,
decommissioned, and abandoned wells) within a 2,000-foot radius of the site. Submittal of
maps showing the location of all wells ldentified in your study, and the use of tables to report
the data collected as part of your survey aré required. Please provide a table that includes
the well designation, location, total depth, diameter, acreen interval, date of well installation,
current status, historic use, and owner of the wells. ‘In addition, please provide well logs and
completion records for any wells downgradient from the site that are potential receptors for
ihe site. We recommend that you obtain well Information from the Zone 7 Water Agency and
State of California Department of Water Resources, at a minimum. Please report your results
in the Well Survey Report requested below. :

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submil technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

o July 30,2007 —Tank Removal Reports and Detalied Well Survey Report

““These reports are heing requested pursuant to Galifornia Health and Safety Code Section
25206,10, 23 CCR Sections 0652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outiine the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compllance with this request.

- ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports In elactronlc form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted, The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compllancefenforcement activities. * Instructions for
submission of elactronic documents fo the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electrontc Report Upload (ftp) instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachmenits to electronic mail.

gubmission of repotts to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
eloctronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB).




Mr. Danis Brown
RO0002524
May 9, 2007
Page 3

Geotracker webslte, Submisslon of reports to the Geofracker website does not fulfili the
requirement lo submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of Information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
_ storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submlt groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB wehsite for more information on
these requirements (http:f/www.swrcb.ca.qov/ustlcieanuolelectronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reporis, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
" declare, under penaity of perjury, that the Information andfor recommendations contained in the
altached document or raport is true and correct to the best of my knowladge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satlsfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submilted for
this fuel leak case. - '

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS .

The Californla Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1} requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
avaluations andfor judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately reglstered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
presenl site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
approptiately licensed professional and Include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statemant of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports subiitted
for this fue! leak case meet this requirement. ‘

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
_becoming Ineligible to recelve grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004} to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup. ‘

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are ocourring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for gossible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety




Mr. Denls Brown
RO0002524
May 9, 2007
Page 4

Code, Section 26299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monatary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791,
Sincerely, ‘

Jorry WiGkham

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Elactronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

¢c: Danielle Stefani
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street
Pleasanton, GA 94568

Colleen Winey, QIC 80201

v Zone T Water Agency
100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

R. Lee Dooley

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
175 Bernal Road

San Jose, CA 95119

Donna Drogos, ACEH
. Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File




ATTACHMENT B

SOIL SAMPLING REPORT BY KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
DECEMBER 4, 1986




&

KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
535 Maln Street
Martinez, Ca, 84553
{415) 372:56444

KEI-JB6~1116
December 4, 1986

Shell 01l Corporation
P.0O, Box 7004
Lafayette, Cb 94549

Attn: Ms. D, Lundqguist

Re: Soll Sampling Report for
Shell Service Station Located at
809 Stanley Blvd.
Livermore California

Dear Ms., Lundguist:

This report summarizes Kaprealian Engineering, Inc, {KEI)
findings at the referenced site.

On November 10, 1986 XEI conducted tank inspection and soil
sampling during the removal of four (4) underground tanks from
the site. The underground tanks consisted of three (3) fuel
tanks, and one (1) waste oll tank. The purpose of the inspection
and sampling was to comply with regulatory agencies requirements.
The attached sketch shows the approximate location of the removed
tanks and the locations where the soil samples were taken.

KEI's activities included the following:
1) Soil sample collection from the site
2) Tank inspection

3) chemical analyses of the soil samples by a certified
laboratory

4) Technical report preparation

FIELD INVESTIGATION

KEI's field investigation was conducted on November 10 and 11,
1986, and consisted of visual inspection of the tanks and soil

sampling.




KEI~JB86-1116
December 4, 1986
Page 2

The tanks were removed prior to soil sampling. The tanks
appeared to be in good condition., The depth of excavation of the
fuel tank pit was approximately eleven (11) feet. A total of
eight (8) soil samples were taken. 8ix (6) samples were taken
beneath the fuel tanks, one (L) sample from the waste oil tank
pit, and one composite sample from stockpiled soil. (Composite
soil sample consisted of four (4) individual grab samples taken
at wvarious depthe and composited as comp.-1). Except the
composite soll sample, all samples were taken at a minimum depth
of two feet below the tanks. The locations where the samples
were taken are identified on the attached gketch. The soil
samples were placed in clean brass tubes; sealed with aluminium
foll, plastic caps and tape, and stored in a cooled ice chest for
delivery to the laboratory.

The subsurface soil exposed in the excavation consisted
primarily of sand. No odor was noted in the soil.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

he six (6) soll samples (A-l, A-2, B-l, B-2, C-1, and C-2) from
the fuel tank plt and composite esample (comp.-1) from the
stockpiled soil were analyzed for Total Hydrocarbons (THC), and
Benzene, Toluene and Xylene (BTX) concentrations. Sample W.0.-1,
taken from beneath the waste oil tank, was analyzed for THC and
EPA 8240 constituents. The laboratory results are attached to
this report.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the analytical results (concentrations of THC, BTX and
volatile organic compound being below the detection limits),
visual inspection, and no evidence of shallow groundwater, KEI
recommends no further investigation.

This report, consisting of professional opinions and
recommendations, has been prepared in accordance with generally
accepted professional principles and practices existing for such
work. This acknowledgement is in lieu of all warranties

either express or implied. It should be noted that environmental
changes, either naturally-occuring or artificially-induced, may
cause changes in groundwater levels and flow paths and hence, the
extent and concentration of any contaminants wmay change with
time,




KEI-J686~1116
December 4, 1986
Page 3

Copies of this report and the attachments should be sent to the
alemeda County Department of Public Health and the California
Regional Water Quality Control Board.

Should you have any cquestions on this report please do not
hegitate to contact me at (415) 372~5444.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
AlTle / e Conloc D

Mardo Kaprealian_

Attachments: Table~l1 Analytical Results
Location Plan
TLaboratory Analyses




KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
535 Main Street
Martinez, Ca, 84553
{415) 372-5444
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| SEQUOIA Analvtical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 ¢ (415) 364-9222

Data Bampled: 11/11/86
Date Recelved: 11/11/86
Date Reported: 11/25/86

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

535 Main Street, Sulte 309

Martinez, CA 94553

Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.
President : ;

gample Description

Sample Number

6110591 Soil, a-1
Shell-Livermore

BNALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit - Resulta

ppm PP
Total Hydrocarbons 1 < 1.0
Benzene s 0.1 < 0.1
Poluene 0.1 < 0.1
Xylenes 0.1 < 0.1

NOTE: Analyals was performed using EPA methods 5020 énd 8015 with method
8020 used for BYX distinction.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

MN@'}B—A:\

Arthur G. Burton
lL.aboratory Director

sem




} SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefleld Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222

pate Bampled: 11/11/86
Date Recelved: 11/11/86
Pate Raported: 11/25/86

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

515 Main Street, Suite 309

Martinez, .CA 94553

Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.
Presidant . .

gsampla Number gample Dascription

shell-Livermore
ANALYSIS
Datection Bample

Limit : Results

ppm ppm
Total Hydrocarbons 1 < 1.0
Benzane 0.1 < 0.1
Toluana 0.1 < 0.1
Xylenes 0.1 < 0.1

NOTE: Bnalysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with method
8020 used for BTX distinctioen.

EQUOTA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

- =i

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

sem




| SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 e (415) 364-9222

pate Sampled: 11/11/86
pate Recaivad: 11/11./86
Date Reported: 11/25/86

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

535 Main Street, Suite 309

Martinez, ChA 94553

Attn; Marde Kaprealian, P,E.
President : ‘

L]

sample Numbex Sample Dascription

6110593 Soil, B-1
shell-Livermore

ANALYSTS
Detection Sample
Limit : Results
ppm ppm
Total Hydrocarbons 1 < 1.0
Benzene 0.1 < 0.1
Toluens 0.1 < 0.1
Xylenes 0.1 < 0.1

NOTE: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with method
8020 used for BTX distinction.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

AN o

arthur G. Burton
Laboratory bDlrector

sem




| SEQUOIA Anaiytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefleld Roctd
Redwood City, CA 94063 « (445) 364-9222

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. pate Hampled: 11/11/86
535 Main Street, Suite 309 bate Recaived: 11/11/86
11/258/86

Martinez, CA 94553 Date Reported;

Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.
president : ‘

'

Sample Number gample Description

61105584 Soil, B-2
shell-lLivermoxe

ANALYSTS
Detection Sample
Limit ' Regults
ppm PpEm
Total Hydrocarbons 1 < 1l.0
Benzene 0.1 < 0.1
Toluena 6.1 < 0.1
Xylenes 0.1 < 0.1

NOTE: Analysis was performed using EPA methodas 5020 and 8015 with method
8020 used for BTX distinction,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

AN T -

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

sem




. I (d
| SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwoaod City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222

Data Sampled: 11/11/86
Data Recelived; 11/11/86
pate Reported; 11/25/86

Kaprealian Engineexing, Inc.

535 Main Street, Suite 309

Martinez, CA 94553

Attn: Marde Kaprealian, P.E.
President ' ‘

gample Dascription

Sample Numbey

6110595 Soil, c-1
Shell-Tivermore

ANALYSIS
Datection Sample

Limit - Rasults

ppm ppm
Total Hydrocarbonsg 1 < 1.0
Benzene 0.1 < 0.1
Toluene 0.1 < 0.1
Xylenes 0.1 < 0.1

NOTE: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with method
8020 used for BT¥ distinction.

SEQUOIA AUALYTICAL LABORATORY

Ak b

Arthur G. Burton
lLaboratary Birsctor

sem




_ _ 3 SEQUOIA Analytical chorofory

2549 Middlefield Rodd
Redwood Gity, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222

Date Sampled: 11/11/86
pPata Recsived: 11/11/86
Data Reportad; 11/25/86

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

%35 Main Street, Suite 309

Martinez, CA 94553

Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.
Pregident : ‘

[y

gampla Dascription

gample Numbex

6110596 Soil, C-2
ghell-Livermore

ANALYGIS
Datection gample
Limit : Rasults
Ppa ppm
Total ilydrocarbons 1 < 1.0
Benzene 0.1 < 0.1
Toluene 0.1 < 0.1
Xylenes 0.1 < 0.1

Analysis was performed using EFA methoda 5020 and 8015 with methed
8020 used for BTX distinction.

NOTE:

SECUIOTA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

WA o

arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

sem




()

é SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2649 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. pate Sampled: 11/10/86
535 Main Street, Suite 309 . Date Recelved: 11/11/86
Martinez, CA 94553 Date Reported: 11/12/86
Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.
President
Sample Number Sample Description
6110581 Shell ~ Livermore, Soil
Comp. #1
ANALYSTS
Detection Sample
_Ldmit Results
ppm ppm

Total Hydrocarbons 1 < 1.0
Benzene 0.1 < 0.1
Toluene .1l < 0.1
Xylenes 0.1 < 0.1

NOTE: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with method
8020 used for BT¥ distinction.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

s5¢m




& ?: SEQUOIA Analyvtical Laboratory

2549 Middlefield Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Date Sampled:
5495 Main Street, Buite 309 bate Received:
pate Reported:

Martinez, CA 94553
Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.

11/13/86
11/13/86
11/20/86

Prasident
gample Sample Detection Total Hydrocarbons
Numbex, Degcription Limit as Gasoline
Ppm ppm
6110770 Shell -~ Livexrmore, 1.0 < 1.0

Soil W.0. #1

NOTE: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and 8015.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

=T

arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

gem -




SEQUOIA Analytical Laboratory

2649 Middlefield Road
Redwood Clty, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Date Bampled: 11/13/86
535 Main Street, Sulte 309 Date Received: 11/13/86
Martinez, CA 94553 Date Extracted; 11/17/86
Attn: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Date Reported: 11/20/86
President '
Sample Number Sample Description
6110770. ghell ~ Livermore,

Soil W.0. #1

PRIORITY POLLUTANTS

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS !
rasults in ppb

Acroledn.... .vvieiiiiiiaisiiieses <10,000 trans-1,2-DichloroGtheng. scerereerns.. < 50
Acrylonitrile. ... v.vieuvsvioriaa. < 10,000 1, 2-Dich o oD ODaANE s s v s vr st s necnsrs < 5O
BENZENE st vt sa vt s ananritnstrsnnes < 50 1,3-Dichloropropene e esvssssaressesss < 50
Bromomethan@.s s e aveiiverrnasrsnans < 50 Bthylbenzene..isveveenirerisnreernnrnes < 5O
Bromodichloromathane..seeveveiies 2 50 Methylene chloxide.uvivecnsinrneenen.. < 5O
Bromoform. s i viriiasaaraansrneas < 50 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroathang., ..vvvevue. < 50
Carbon tetrachloride,......vvvv0. < 50 mretrachloxocethene.....ivvveveernnnnens < 50O
Chlorobenzeng.sisieinseessnninnse < 50 1,1,1-Trichloroethane.......vevuuverss < 50
Chloroethang s eieressveresencrras < 50 1,1,2-Trichlorcethan@.... .o veveveness € 50
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether....c.... < 50 richloxoethene. cvveeeen s erienennns < 50
Chloroform. v, vviiv i snsnnnanses < 50 P OLUBNE v r v e e tan e e aea L < 50
Chloromethan®. . e siieeerenanerns < S0 vinyl ChloriGe.es vovrererneoreneasnn,s < 50
Dibromochloromethang. .vvesvsssnes < 30 1,2-DichlorobenzZeng.ve.e s vivnerensnss € 50
1,1-Dichloroethane. v icivuiiiesys < 50 1,3-DichlorobenzZen. v.euurvernrereess € 50
1,2-Dichloroethane.. s vivvveernn. < 30 1,4-DichlorobENZENa. . covisrenerenerens < 50
< 50

l,l"DiChloroethEHEI- D RN A R R S PO

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
g NOTE: Methods 8010 & 8020 of the

EPA were used for this analysis.

1

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

sls




ATTACHMENT C

SITE PLAN FROM EMCON ASSOCIATES LETTER REPORT FOR SHELL SERVICE
STATION, EAST STANLEY BLVD. AND MURRIETA BLVD., LIVERMORE,
CALIFORNIA
SEPTEMBER 8§, 1986




e
Subsurface
waste oil tank
- N
3 3 /
& &
~ &
Subsurfcce gasoline :
storage complex -
[
s
n
-4
LEGEND
$ervice—/ 50 Soil boring location end
isiands designgtion
APPROXIMATE DIRECTION A
OF GHOUND-WATER FLOW
0 50
SCALE L, ., . | FEET
-88
bigffu
- — —
GETTLER-RYAN, INC, FIGURE
m Emcon SUBSURFACE HYDROGEOLOGIC {NVESTIGATION
@ : - SHELL STATION, EAST STANLEY BLVD. AND MURRIETA BLVD. |
\J Associates LIVERMORE, CAL|FORNIA
PROJECT NO.
SITE PLAN 800-70. Ol
- i —
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‘ gibly with gesl)
3 £, to 516 £%. Gravel (pos
Frﬁm ‘5522 s 30 % Yellow Ulay & CGravel
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38/2E 8N2'

Well log continued,..

from (££.) ko (ft.) Format Lon
425 437 Yallow clay,
. 437 h47 Gravel and Boulders.
447 465 Hard sandy clay,
465 470 Glay and gravel.,
470 503 Yallow .clay and gravel.
503 . 516 Gravel (possibly with gas).
516 530 Yallow clay and gravel.

Gravel pack contilnued:

from (ft,) to (ft.) Diameter of bore (in.)
0 55 36 - '
55 526 28

Information from original, Western
Well Water Well Drillers

Report.
WH 5 Nov 90

o I e R

Lo




4 T e For s ot o T e

'_ - 35/2E-8Ng

e, le swv\ftﬂs MO B3 922

,,,,,, A ' ! 01_2005 7'
el Dustt Forns Ko 24E 2% Station 14-01 S
“ s 4018/0 0uIvinvA S’h i

L0G OF VELL TOR CALIFORNIA VIATER GERVIOE GOs 200" W /o ALBATROIE
LIVERMORE, CALIFCRNIA 45 - Perbr 140515 o
Drillerss He Bo mrq Gvav, paelt O-~& 2t {
(eadtas Wass, g 50 Fe TREBOR G 0n 1600 @ 67 "ok
} K. .
L1, :
ey g g 4 s |
Coarne ) :
14, 210 20 10  wlard Sendy Oley | ,
14, 20 3 1 H&’aaady Cloy & Oraved P
5 22 1B 2 Yallow Bendy Oloy & Gravel
888 e
\ .
15 44 5 "7 ~Qonrso Sond & Gravel
B N 6 13 {Browl Sendy Olay -
15 & " 1 \ Dry Sendy Clay & Orovel
15 78 84 6 [/Cloy & Oravel with Boulders
15 .73 g9 5 = (ravel & Bovlders
15 8 108 16 <flonvy Orevel & Boulders with some Cloy
A A
9 Cley & Gra
16 129, Lo A I Honvy CGravel with Oley
16 240 6 - Send & Oravel
@ 16 146 15 10 er & Oravel
B et
~-Lerge Grav .
18 178 am 26 M nndy Oloy & Gravel \f'
i 9 00 228 7 Glay & Graval with Bowlders -

Cley
1 19 20 20 20 HHeaW Oravel with Cloy ¥
) 319 20 250 10 —~OGrovel & Sand j
19 250 272 A ||0ley & Gravel -
19 2R A5 1 - CGrawvel
10 238 201 6 “m.ua Sondy Olay & Gravel
Gray Sendy Cloy & Crawvel
19 03 38 5  ~Cravel
19 38 ms ¥ “Ienw Bondy Cley
Yollow Sendy Oley & Gravel ' . r
19 330 337 - 7 . «wGrovel vith Cosrse Send '
! 19 3% 356 19 \Yellow Cloy & Gravel
i 19 3% 2358 23 e S0LIow Oley
0 358 369 1} wBoft Cley , .
0 369 420 5 Drown Stidky Clsy :
20 220 425 5 ..Tight Oravel
20 425 437 32 ~uYellow Cley ‘
20 437 A7 W «Upavel & Boulders

20 A W65 18 --uard fanty Cloy
; 20 465 40 5 Cley & Gravel
: 20 470 53 33 oLlow Olay & Gravel
20 503 616 13 .. Oravel (poopibly with goo) 1
' 20 Kée 50 14 “ Yellow Clay & Gravel .

T T G T terT P TNTTT YT T YT YT

Sf/_z_f-:u




” 23,

) B2 E - JICT (G

01714 gy 3pE - 2
L SR, 93 f
106G OF WELL FOR Fﬁz{g HgiI:DFHER
Livarore, Oalifornis o
SIS o STHNEEY BLUB gy gaff}gff;vf’**37
Drillers Adolph Hummel M /) - . Wﬂcar
- SS‘ \.—Aﬂ/
Avugs 6 0 ] L&% Grave) & Doulders /5~
g ag 10 Glay Yellow 3
Muge 7 22 iy a2 Oley Yellow 3
by Bl 7 Gravel - Water Zp
51, 52 i Oley Yolloew 3
hugs 9 42" 62 10 dley Yellaw$ o
. be @7 gravel” Bp U
12 102 30 Olay Yellaw P
Aug, 10 192 2 Gloy Yellaw 2
104 109 5 Gravel & Send 2o
109 122 i3 0lay Tellow 2
122 125 3 Grave)l 2o
125 137 12 (lay Yellow?
137 b2 B Gravel ‘Zo
142 150 8 Clay Tellow
Mg, 11 150 ir8 8 Qlay Yellowg
158 168 Yy GravelZe
162 168 6 Clay Yellow - Sticky3
J 268 173 5 8and & OravelZes
373 190 17 Olay 3
dug, 12 180 225 15 Olay Yollow =~ Stioky
Auge 13 285 228 3 Olay Yallow = Stiaky5
a2e8 a232 Bravel
2‘3‘2 =) ) 9 Olay Yollow = Sticky 3
105 § £33 12 Gravol Zo
Aug, 1Y 253 262 g Clay =
262 269 7 Gravelio
: 269 2 Glay =
Auge 16 27l 276 5 OLlay Ysllow}

{Contintiod on next paga)

N
62 Pt 72 ¥4
10l 109
122 125
137 2
152 162
1569 173
225 232
2l 253
268 269

Wator Lavel 37 Fta

s

e ey -




ELIPC Y SN L EE

Perforationg

286 ~ 291
303 - 16
Jek - 227
397 ~ %0

10 T4,

Fok
Wl OO Ot =

13
R R T L
< oLl IR G

1

cAsing otam — 127

Water Level 46 ¥b.

35/ 25 p 0/
OVv= "I\

Yellow olay =

Gravel Zo

Yolldw elay

Yellow clesu%

Gravgl

Garm{f'-.«lz'o

Yellow oloyd

{ravel 20

Yol low atioky elay5

T Yellow “wiivhy "dhey

Yellow sticky olay
Yellow sbloky oley

Sand. & gravel

Olay & gravel, cementedsd
Gravel & cloy £

- -

O U R ——
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-~

HESTERN

(AoesS CAy £ N .y

Sc:mp!lnq .

Carln,
Walar Wall Consultanty

WRSTERN Gravel Eavalops Wally Pnruuman & Wnlil
Spaclally ceniracﬂngqaon% Post qn. ‘Tvp

oiing

o Walf Dava[o rnnnt and Temnq

WELL DRILLING CO., LTD.

WEHTERN ORAVEL ENVELORPE WELLS

, mummmmmmm
. s P, O, BOX 47
TRLRPHONE O¥prese 8.4330
690 Holdener Delry SAN JOSE, CALIF, Ootober 26, 1961
985 Eu Shm@y Blle , .
Livermoxe, Calif, ' Qur Involos No. 3414
Your Oxdor Na,
Well Cont, No.
TEAMS:  Ngb ,,f;@_ A
Infarest will Bo chargad of 8%, per annum on overdya gecounts,
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION PRICE AMOUNT
200 Pt. | Complebed well equipped with 10% x 219 well |
oasing, necessavry starter ring, and perforated .
opposite water-bearing formations 1,658,000
44 TG, 14" diameter oconductor pipe cemented in plece
wlth 20 sacks oement 7.7 AR
’.Fi‘.. Additional completed well (200-300') 8,55 855,00
80 Ft. Additionnl comploted well (300-380') 9.03 724,00

_ Glutos for any shorlaga must he mada within flve days aftos roaelpt of goods.

ATy
W . _,ll" x{";\"a{k/

$ 3,578.44
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Sapto 30

Dot

AR W

35 /26-17D(

o

I0G OF WELL FOR FRED HOLLENER

LIVERMORE, CALIF, Lo 1k A

We To Berwy M

Drilleras J. Rodgers

Oto 38 38 %5, Brown Clay & Gravel

38 48 10  Ysllow Clay
48 1 3 Flne Gravel
5 62 11 ! it
62 122 60 . Yellow Clay
122 210 88 ft 2 :
210 253 43 no.om
259 256 3 ] 1]
256 264 & Cemented Gravel
264 277 Yellow Clay
271 278 7 Cemented Gravel
278 300 22 Yallow Clay
300 3Q7 7 Comented Gravel
307 326 18 Yollow Clay
325 328 3 Brown Clay & Gravel
328 330 2 Brown Sandy Clay
330 332 2 Sand & Gravel
332 335 3 Sandy C(lay & Gravel
335 348 13 (ravel & Iittls Clay
348 380 32 Yellow Olay & Gravel

379 Tb. 10" x 7/22" Casing (.219)
by Tbo 14N x 1/ Conductor Pipe

i

Parforateds 266 to 2641 - 8 Bl
. 271 to 278t -« 7
. 302 to 307 - 5
322 bo 350" -~ 28
48 Fto

e m—— ]
N
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Bs/2E — (71

.

F3
$;'I.

Sept-

Tlrts if vew’ Keaiser tiiedl

Locapted! /00" Uf8 Och Lpnip s werl L

10G OF WELL FOR VETERANS ADMINISTRATION NOSPITAL
LOVERNORE, CALTBORNIA

o
DRILLERS: John Goker & Hob Vawnell 19§

4

PR 1 6
L 16 20 4
5 20 50 30
L B E
5 b 10 6
& 0 ’?2 4
6 7 8 12
6 BA 92
g 92 97
6 97 100
4 100 109
7 100 117
7 117 il
7 121 2%
w1z, 134
7 134 141

7 151 160
7 160 163
7163 167
7167 178
7 178 193
7 193 208
9 208 23

7 23 213
7 218 232
7 232 258 26
w258 269 11
w pe0 2 @
7 o9 289 12
g =289 300 12
g 320L 32 11
g 32 39 17
g 329 368 39
g 768 579 1l
8 379 MW 2
10 381 385 4
nm s 8 4
11 39 L0 11
11 400 424 24
12 4%, 436 1R
12 436 L6024
12 460 466 6
12 466 481 15
12 A8l 486 5
12 486 49 5
12 491 514 22
12 513 539 26
12 439 449 10

s o
EowhhRewolBwrovwue

o %%dgggs
0 1g % te Light 8Sandy Clay
i

Boulders (Haxd)
Bouwlders & Cemented Sand
Boulders & Loose Gravel
Herd Cley

Povlders & Oravel (Hard)
Frea Gravel

Clay

Gravel

Loose Oravel & Boulders
Hard Comented Gravel & Clay
Clay

Boulders & Lovse Gravel
Gemented Gravel & Clay
Loose Gravel & Boulders
Clay

Looas Gravel & Boulders
Cemerbed Cravel & Clay
Gravel

Boulders

Clay

Oravel & Streaks Sandstong
Olay & Gravel (Tight)

- Sandy Clay & (ravel

Sand & Gravel

Cluy & Gravel

Gravel

Glay & Gravel (Hard Streaks)

Sandy Olay & Gvavel, Oravel Streaks

Sandy Clay & Gravel

Sticky Clay

Sticky 0lay & Gravel

Hard Rook

Qemented Gravel

Sticky Clay & Oravel

Sand & Gravel

Comented Cley & Gravel

Exl;:ra Hard Cemented G%.uy i: Grgval
1 ] [

Hard Clay & Oravel

Sticky Blue Ulay (Hard Streaks)
Blue Olay & Light Sand

Sticky Blue Clay

Gravel

Cemented Gravel

Gravel

Comented Oravel

Sticky Blue Olay

Dry Blue Sandy Clay

Sand & Rotton Wood  AMMHVETIC SAVS JT LIRS

Aroneap

Page 1.

o f ot Y. S
23 B\“‘ \q‘ﬁg\ l
W D

|

T lg e T FE




L l*‘ ' 1 =
S / PTG (X
! 3 . ' ) st et
‘ . § 10G OF WELL FOR VETERANS ADMINTSTRATTON HOSPITAL Page 2.
‘{:l.'
l‘d.
A Sept, 12 5&9 561 12 P4, Sandy Olay & Gravel
R 12 . §70 9 Gravel & Bowlders
. 12 570 57 1 Camentad Oravel
RO 13 571 581 10 Geman‘tad Grs.vel & Blay (Hard)
& 15 581 588 7
<18 588 s9, 6 Grs.vel
! 15 494 626 32 Cemented Gravel & Clay
? 0 15 626 629 3 Cemonted Clay & Gravel (Hard)
DL Lrv-bid 3 WX{M o ek (Fond)
D | | Py
/ O por @2 ' /5“{;"’( i
633~ GLY \Conmmomdledl Ceere
G¥9~ 662 bl PV

l"‘eﬂf b2~ (&S £ ok M Corm 6’/, PG
(&5 6 TC Wornol O o
WJ‘. l"bfﬁ L~ G BT T, Ve fdaed

667~ 657 A

O - This wreld will e abandomesy i r9672

a«l JO¢ na pa ¢ g weaf - pupo (ol Mﬂadrc(, A
&-— 2
P& covelag caral ], e

Bl FRST SEALED T 5“:7,’ AFTER pEILGIAE | 5
THEN CEMENTED TO 374" ‘

ki

T T " ' "38/2E- /73
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DE PAOLI
761 SOUTH N STREET
LIVERMORE, CALIF,

FELT
0wd .
313
1390
70-165
iés—igo
190=-265
265-282

A MG
l\ 4 6

nmnucaﬂ WELL & PUMP, INC 011722 |
: 177.-MI83I0N BLVD, l ﬂ:zggggu

HAYWARD, CALIF. :

NOV. 10,1965

LOCATION: Next to Veteran's Home ’

Livermorea
' 1.0G OF WELL.
DESCRIPTION
so0ll s

tight paok sandy yellow 01&# 5"
oemented sand & gravel /0
yellow sandstone ¢

cemented sand & grauelfo

blue cemented sand & gravel IV @

grey aemented sand & gravel |0

perferation§= 165-282

wator 1ev91 1865feet
tested well at 40 gal per minute. lowered water f‘romm 155'&0 165li

e O e T T T T
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